

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

JEANNE KENTCH; TED BOYD; ABRAHAM  
HAMADEH; and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs/Contestant,

v.

HON. LEE F. JANTZEN, Judge of the Superior  
Court of the State of Arizona, in and for the County  
of Mohave,

Respondent,

and

KRIS MAYES, an individual;

Real Party in Interest/Contestee,

and

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as the  
Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Nominal Defendants.

Supreme Court No.  
CV-23-0205-SA

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
1 CA-CV 23-0472

Mohave County  
Superior Court  
No. CV-2022-01468

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION**

---

Timothy A. LaSota (020539)  
[tim@timlasota.com](mailto:tim@timlasota.com)  
TIMOTHY A. LA SOTA, PLC  
2198 E. Camelback Rd, #305  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Alexander Kolodin (030826)  
Veronica Lucero (030292)  
Arno Naeckel (026158)  
James C. Sabalos (*pro hac vice*)  
**Davillier Law Group, LLC**  
4105 N. 20th St, Suite 110  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
[akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com](mailto:akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com)  
[vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com](mailto:vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com)  
[anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com](mailto:anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com)  
[jsabalos@davillierlawgroup.com](mailto:jsabalos@davillierlawgroup.com)  
[phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com](mailto:phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com)

Jennifer J. Wright (027145)  
**Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC**  
4350 E. Indian School Rd  
Suite #21-105  
Phoenix, Arizona 85018  
[jen@jenwesq.com](mailto:jen@jenwesq.com)  
Sigal Chattah Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
**CHATTAH LAW GROUP**  
5875 S. Rainbow Blvd #204  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118  
[Chattahlaw@gmail.com](mailto:Chattahlaw@gmail.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Plaintiffs/Contestant*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT SPECIAL ACTION JURISDICTION IN THIS EXCEPTIONAL CASE.....	8
1. Petitioners lack an equally plain, speedy, and adequate remedy by appeal.....	9
2. The Petition satisfies Arizona Rule of Procedure for Special Actions 3. ....	13
3. The Petition complies with Arizona Rule of Procedure for Special Actions 7(b). ....	14
B. THE REQUESTED SANCTIONS ARE NOT WARRANTED. .....	15
III. CONCLUSION .....	17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Bradley</i> , 231 Ariz. 475, 479 ¶ 11 (App. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Cambell v. Hunt</i> , 18 Ariz. 442, 457 (1917).....	10
<i>Castillo v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 21 Ariz. App. 465, 467 (1974).....	10
<i>Chabrowski v. Litwin</i> , No. CV-16-03766-PHX-DLR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181318, at *1 (D. Ariz. June 19, 2017).....	16
<i>Ingram v. Shumway</i> , 164 Ariz. 514, 516 (1990).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Mann v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 104 Ariz. 561, 563 (1969).....	9
<i>Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff’s Office v. Maricopa Cnty. Emp. Merit Sys. Com’n</i> , 211 Ariz. 219, 223 ¶ 17 (2005) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 175 Ariz. 296, 300 (1993).....	14
<i>Snell v. McCarty</i> , 130 Ariz. 315, 317 (1981).....	10
<i>So. Cal. Edison Co. v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 194 Ariz. 47, 53 ¶ 20 (1999) .....	13
<i>State v. Birmingham</i> , 96 Ariz. 109, 112 (1964).....	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 174 Ariz. 313, 323 (1993).....	11
<i>Tobin v. Rea</i> , 231 Ariz. 189, 193 ¶ 8 (2013) .....	14, 15

**Rules**

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 3.....11

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 10..... 11, 12

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 29.....11

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 16.....11

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54.....17

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 59.....12

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 60.....16

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 1 .....9, 15

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act 3. ....*passim*

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 7 .....14

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 8 .....13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 4.....8

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 21.....8

Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 5.....8
